## Roll Call Number

-----

**Date** October 19, 2020

## ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF CONLEY GROUP, INC. TO PROVIDE SECURITY SERVICES AND APPROVING AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF SAME

WHEREAS, the City desires to procure security services for certain City facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Division issued a Request for Proposals (#N21-46) for Security Services for City Facilities, which was issued to 13 potential proposers, with one proposal received; and

WHEREAS, the Evaluation and Selection Committee reviewed the proposal submitted by Conley Group, Inc, an Iowa corporation, 2867 104<sup>th</sup> Street, Des Moines, IA 50322, and recommends such proposal to the City Council for award of contract; and

WHEREAS, a contract to provide security services for City Hall, the former DICO site, and for optional additional services for other City facilities has been negotiated by the Facilities Division staff and Conley Group, Inc. for a term of three years, with an option to renew upon mutual agreement of the parties for one additional three-year term, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office, at an annual estimated cost of \$250,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the proposal submitted by Conley Group, Inc. is hereby accepted and the above described Contract with Conley Group, Inc. for Security Services for City Facilities, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute such Contract for and on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is authorized to attest to his signature.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is authorized to execute addendums to provide for additional security services and to execute one three-year renewal of such Contract, subject to his determination of the need for such security services and the best interests of the City.

(Council Communication No. 20- 444 )

Moved by\_\_\_\_\_\_ to adopt.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: /s/ Ann DiDonato Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE	
COWNIE						
BOESEN					I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.	
GATTO						
GRAY						
MANDELBAUM						
VOSS					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.	
WESTERGAARD						
TOTAL						
MOTION CARRIED		•	A	PPROVED		
				Mayor	City Clerk	